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LASs VENTANAS RANCH MuTuAL BENEFIT WATER COMPANY
In the County of San Luis Obispo

Engineer’s Statement

The water supply, distribution, and fire protection system for the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual
Benefit Water Company system (Tract 2408 — Phase 2) in the County of San Luis Obispo will
adequately, dependably, and safely meet the total requirements for all water consumers under
maximum consumption as defined by the CC&Rs for the development, County of San Luis
Obispo standards, County Health requirements, State Health requirements, and California
Division of Forestry (CDF) requirements, and will meet the requirements of Section 14314.

Consent of Expert

I, Robert S. Miller, RCE 57474, hereby consent to the inclusion of, or reference to the Engineer’s
Report (Technical Report) and to the inclusion of my name in the prospectus or offering circular
for the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company system. -

4@/4’"/%\

obert S. Milfer, RCE 57474
Certification appurtenant to Technical Report dated June, 2008
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. General Water System Information

Introduction: The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company (Company) will
be formed to service the residential needs of the east side of Tract 2408, Biddle Ranch
East Development. Tract No. 2408 is located approximately 3 miles northeast of the city
of Arroyo Grande in the San Luis Bay, Huasna, and San Luis Obispo Planning Areas.

Talley Farms is the developer of the 4,560-acre Biddle Ranch East Site, designated for
agricultural use. This site includes 3,800 acres of open space.

Biddle Ranch East is located on the east side of Lopez Drive, south of Orcutt Road and
includes 55 residential lots with an average size of 2.17 acres per lot. The project will
use two on-site wells for water supply and individual septic systems for wastewater
treatment and disposal.

Service Connections and Types of Service Connections: Biddle Ranch is comprised of
55 residential lots with an average size of 2.17 acres.

Type of Users: Biddle Ranch East will be limited to single-family lots. There will be no
industrial or agricultural uses of water within the limits of Biddle Ranch East. The
planning documents include a clause that requires drought tolerant plants to be used for
planting outside of a 30-foot envelope surrounding buildings; and irrigation will likely be
limited to within this envelope.

Consolidation Evaluation: The nearest public water system to Biddle Ranch East is the
City of Arroyo Grande. The distance between Biddle Ranch East and City of Arroyo
Grande is 3 miles. It was deemed impractical to connect Biddle Ranch East with the City
because the cost of running a supply main would be greater than forming a decentralized
supply system. In addition, the operational logistics of monitoring and maintaining the
satellite system would be more costly than creating a separate mutual water company.

Map of Facilities: Figure 1 shows a site plan of the Biddle Ranch East Development
Project, including the proposed water distribution system. The location of the well,
storage tank, and primary transmission lines are identified on Figure 1.

ll. Source Water Information

Description of Source and Water Rights: Biddle Ranch East’s water comes exclusively
from the Arroyo Grande Valley Sub Basin (AGVS) within the Santa Maria Groundwater
Basin. Certain sub basins within the Santa Maria Groundwater Basin are in the process
of being adjudicated, including Arroyo Grande Valley (though Arroyo Grande Valley
continues to be unadjudicated). Talley Farms is in the process of converting 281 acres of
vegetable cropland from furrow and sprinkler irrigation to drip irrigation to meet the
domestic water demand without straining the groundwater resources of the AGVS. This
conversion will save approximately 300 acre-feet of water per year, which more than
compensates for the 14 acre-feet demand posed by Biddle Ranch East.

Water Quantity: Water supply for the Company consists of two wells located
approximately 240 feet south of the covered bridge on the property and east of Lopez
Drive. The wells are designated as Well A (primary) and Well B (secondary).
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The primary well (Well A) was drilled on October 10, 2005. (State well number 2005-
354). Well A was drilled to a completed depth of 140’; the static water level is 25” below
the ground surface. The well has an 8-inch F480/PVC (SDR-21) casing to 80" and an 8-
inch perforated F480/PVC (SDR-21) casing to 120°. The annular seal is cemented down
to 50°, and there is a pea gravel filter pack that extends from 50’ to 140°. The well
completion report indicates an estimated yield of greater than 500 gpm, though no pump
test data is referenced. A Well Completion Report for this well is included as Exhibit A.

The secondary well (Well B) located approximately 168 ft south of Well A, was drilled
on October 10, 1975. It was originally designated the Pennington Well. (State well
number is not registered on the available drilling log). Well B was drilled to a completed
depth of 80’; the static water level is 22’ below the ground surface. The well has a 10-
inch casing. The annular seal is cemented down to 357, and there is a pea gravel filter
pack that extends from 35 to 80°. A Well Completion Report for this well is included as
Exhibit A.

Biddle Ranch East is permitted for a maximum of 55 single-family residential lots, and
an entry building. Drought tolerant plants are required to be used for landscaping in all
public areas, except within a 30-foot envelope around residences. Calculations for water
storage and supply water required by the Biddle Ranch East are collected in Exhibit B.
These calculations were performed by the Wallace Group in accordance with the San
Luis Obispo County Department of Public Works, “Standard Improvement Specifications
and Drawings”.

Assessment of Vulnerability to Contamination: A Drinking Water Source Assessment
and Protection (DWSAP) Program Report is will completed in the future with the
assistance of the County Health Department.

Water Quality: Water quality has been tested from each of the water supply wells. The
water meets all requirements for primary drinking water standards. The well water also
meets the recommended levels of the secondary drinking water standards. Provisions for
future iron/manganese removal have been provided if needed. A chlorination system will
be used to pre-treat the water.

lll. Treatment and Design Information

Description and Layout Design Capacities: = The domestic water supply system is
comprised of two wells, each equipped with 120 gpm pumps, a 6-inch Class-350 Ductile
Iron Pipe and a 6-inch Class-150 C900 dedicated supply line, sodium hypochlorite
injection, two 166,000 gallon bolted steel tank (with 155,650 gallons of actual storage for
each), and a gravity distribution system.

Well Construction: Well pumps were selected to meet the average daily demand of
Biddle Ranch East as outlined in the San Luis Obispo County Standards. Based on 55
lots and one acre of parks and open space landscaping, the average daily demand of
Biddle Ranch East will be approximately 22,400 gallons per day. One well pump, rated
at 120 gpm, will supply the average daily demand in about 3 hours of pumping. Well
pumps will meet the average daily residential flow for the maximum month (1/3 of the
peak hourly residential) as required by SLO County Engineering Department. Proposed
electrical service for the well pumps is oversized — for potential upgrades, if necessary.

5 Wallace Group

M:\S014-Don Talley\S014-001 Biddle Ranch East\4.0 Proj Doc\d.14 Environ Process\4.14.03 County Health Dept\TMF\Biddle East Dom
Water Eng Rpt - updated June 08.doc



Treatment Chemicals & Disinfection Facilities: Domestic water will be treated at the
storage tank site, prior to entering the tank. Sodium hypochlorite will be used for
disinfection prior to entering the storage tanks. The chemical feed will be able to meter
sodium hypochlorite to flows up to the peak design flowrate of 220 gpm, with both wells
in operation. The dose will be about 0.6 mg/L, and will be adjusted to obtain a 0.2 mg/L
residual. The system will use less than 1 gallon of sodium hypochlorite per day. The
layout of the treatment system is displayed on Sheet W-5 of the approved construction
drawings.
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IV. Distribution System Information

Location & Water Mains:  Exhibit C displays an overview of the water distribution
system. In addition, Sheet W-1 of the approved plans shows details of pipe sizes and
materials for each pipe segment, pressure reducing station locations, and static pressures
at each lot.

Water flows by gravity from the tank site to all lots at Biddle Ranch East. Due to the
significant elevation drop across the site, four pressure reducing stations will be
constructed, creating four distinct pressure zones.

Zone 1: All pipe segments between the tank site and PRV 2, on the eastern portion of the
project site.
e Roads: Camino Purisima STN 67+28 to “end”, Tank Road, Calle Diego, and Via
Buena Ventura.
e Lot58,59to70 & Lots 86 to 88.

Zone 2: All pipe segments between PRV 2 and PRV 3, on the south branch of the system.
e Roads: Camino Purisima STN 38+00 to 67+28, Calle San Luis Rey, and
Avenida Alcola.
e Lots37to 57 (or 58)

Zone 3: All pipe segments between PRV 1 and PRV 4, on the north branch of the system.
e Roads: Camino San Gabriel and Paseo Padua.
e Lots71to85

Zone 4: All pipe segments between PRV 3 and PRV 4, comprising the “loop” down to
the entrance gate, on the western portion of the site.
e Roads: Camino Purisima STN 10+00 to 38+00, Camino Las Ventanas, Camino
Obispo, and the non-road section from PRV 4 (near Lot 71) to Camino Purusima
STN 10+00.
e Lots34to36

Tables 1 & 2 in Exhibit C show residual pressures at hydrants and at lots following peak
hour demand. Table 3 in Exhibit C lists the pipe materials for each segment of the
distribution system.

Pumping Stations and Storage Tanks: Drawings (full size) of the wells and water storage
were previously approved by the San Luis Obispo County Public Works Department and
are on file with the Water Company. The distribution system will not have any pumping
stations. Each of the two water storage tanks has 155,650 gallons of usable storage.

V. Operational Plans

A preliminary water quality monitoring plan for Biddle Ranch East is included in Exhibit
D. Supplemental monitoring requirements will be issued periodically by the County
Health Department.
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VI. Environmental Documentation

An environmental document was previously approved for the project in accordance with
CEQA. A copy of the San Luis Obispo County Planning Commission staff report is on
file with the Water Company.

VII. Amendments to the Permit

An amendment to the water permit will be submitted if any of the following changes
occur:

» Change in ownership of the water system

» The addition of new water sources

* Any changes in the method of treatment

» The addition of any storage reservoirs

* A major expansion of the service area

* Any change in the distribution system that does not comply with the waterworks

standards
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Exhibit A: Well Reports



Cleath & Assoclates
Engineering Geologlsts
Hydrogeologists

(805) 543-1413

1390 Oceanaire Drive

San Luis Obispo
Californfa 93405

April 12, 2006

Eileen Stephens

Wallace Group

1330 Amold Drive, Suite 249
Martinez, California 94553

SUBJECT: Wellland Well 2, Blddle Ranch—Phase I1, Lopez Drive, Arroyo Grande, California.
(Wel\ 4°) (wen*@*)

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Cleath & Associates has completed the supervision and data collection of 72-hour constant rate
discharge tests and recovery tests for Well 1 (New Well) and Well 2 (Old Well) for Biddle Ranch —
Phase II. The wells are located on Pennington Ranch, Lopez Drive, Arroyo Grande, California. The 72-
hour pump tests were performed simultaneously from March 20 to 23, 2006. Well 1 was pumped at an
average rate of 200 gallons per minute (gpm) throughout the test and Well 2 was pumped at an average
rate of 190 gpm throughout the test: The well locations are shown on Figure 1. Water quality samples
were obtained by Cleath & Associates two hours after the start of the test and submitted to Creek
Environmental Laboratory for analysis.

Well 1 (New Well)

Well 1 was drilled and constructed in October 2005 by Central Coast Drilling, Inc. The well was
completed to a depth of 140 feet, and screened from 80 to 140 feet depth. The cement sanitary seal
extends to 50 feet depth. The Well Completion Report is included in Appendix A.

Prior to the beginning of the pump test the static water level was measured at 25.98 feet below the top of
the well casing. At the end of the test, the pumping water level was 27.35 feet below the top of the well
casing. Water levels dropped a total of 1.37 feet during the test. A 55-minute recovery test was
conducted at the well following the ‘pump test, beginning when the pump was shut off. During this tlme
water levels recovered to 26.16 feet belovwthe top of the casing, or within 0.18 feet of the static wiier
level The pump test data and graphs are included in Appendix B.

Water Quality - Well 1

Ground water quality samples were analyzed for general mineral, general physical, inorganics, boron,
volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds and gross alpha and beta radionuclides.
There were no sample results exceeding the maximum contaminant levels (MCL) established by the
California Department of Health Services (DHS) for drinking water. However, the iron concentration in
the sample from Well 1 was 0.3 milligrams per liter (mg/1) which is equivalent to the secondary drinking
water standards MCL for iron. Contaminants listed by the DHS under secondary standards are regulated
to maintain the aesthetic qualities of the water. Their presence in tap water does not pose a health
hazard. The laboratory reports are included in Appendix C.

Well 1 and 2 Letter | 04/12/06



Well 2 (Old Well)

Well 2 was drilled and constructed in October 1975 by Arroyo Water Well Supply. According to the
driller’s log, the well was completed to a depth of 80 feet, with 20 feet of screen. The log did not
indicate the specific screened interval or the depth of the sanitary seal. The drilling log is included in
Appendix A.

Prior to the beginning of the pump test the static water level was measured at 24.83 feet below the top of
the well casing. At the end of the test, the pumping water level was 26.35 feet below the top of the well
casing. Water levels dropped a total of 1.52 feet during the test. A 56-minute recovery test was
conducted at the well following the pump test, beginning when the pump was shut off. During this time
water levels recovered to 25.07 feet below the top of the casing; or within 0.24 feet of the static water
level. The pump test data and graphs are included in Appendix B.

Water Quality — Well 2

Ground water quality samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic
compounds and gross alpha and beta radionuclides. A water quality sample was obtained at Well 2 by
others in' July 2005, and analyzed by Creek Laboratories for general minerals, general physical, and
inorganics. There were no sample results exceeding the MCLs established by the DHS for drinking
water. The laboratory reports are included in Appendix C.

Conclusions

The pump test results indicate that there is minimal drawdown in Wells 1 and 2, and there is
insignificant pumping interference from one well to the other. Water quality results indicate that the
ground water produced by the two wells is suitable for domestic use.

Based on the pump test results, we recommiend installing a pump capable of producing 200 gpm in each.
well, with a pump setting of 75 feet depth in Well 1. We recommend that a down-hole video camera be
used to determine the screened interval in Well 2 and that a pump be installed three to five feet above

the top of the screened interval, If you haye any questions regarding this ieiter, please contact our
office.

Sincerely,

Il

David R. Williams
Associate Geologist

Attachments

Well 1 and 2 Lettor 2 04/12/06
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DRILLING LOG

Arroyo Water Well Supply

P. O. Box 157
Arroyo Grande, Calif.
489-2258

. bare. 10-9-75
owner LORIN A, PENNINGTON
4055 LOPEZ DR
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City ARROYO—GRANDE—— State Chu

Total Depth 20t
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Kind of Wire__________ Gauge

Estimated Capacity gals./min. ____

Kind of Pump

Depth of Pump Setting Ft.

HP.____ _ Voliage Phose

Size of Tank

70P SOIL

9 |ceay

.25 |GRAVEL AND CLAY

‘34 CLAY AND GRAVEL

40 | SAND AND LOOSE GRAVEL

80 |GRAVEL AND LOOSE SAND
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i i 18 19
e — 19 20
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oy T 22 23
— - 23 24
[ = 24 25
250 550 25 26
A= = 26 27
1= e 27 28
I T 28 29
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ping Test (72 hour), Pennington Well #1, (New Well) March 20 to 23, 2006

Day Time___ Elapsed Time _ Depth to Water _ Drawdown ___ Recorded Pumping Rate
FDa&fYr hr:min minufes feet feet gallons per minute
072006 14:40 0 25.88 0 200
14:41 1 27.24 1.26 200
14:42 2 27.25 1.27 200
14:43 3 27.27 1.29 200
14:44 4 27.32 1.34 200
14:45 5 27.28 1.30 200
14:46 6 27.29 1.31 200
14:48 8 27.29 1.31 200
14:50 10 27.3 1.32 200
14:52 12 27.31 1.33 200
14:55 15 273 1.32 200
15:00 20 27.31 1.33 200
15:05 25 27.29 1.31 200
15:10 30 27.31 1.33 200
15:20 40 2731 1.33 200
15:30 50 27.3 1.32 200
15:40 60 27.3 1.32 200
156:55 75 27.31 1.33 200
16:10 90 273 1.32 200
16:25 105 27.3 1.32 200
16:40 120 27.31 1.33 200
17:10 150 27.29 1.31 200
17:40 180 273 1.32 200
18:40 240 27.3 1.32 200
21:40 420 27.31 1.33 200
21/2006  0:40 800 27.33 1.35 200
3:40 780 27.34 1.36 200
6:40 960 27.36 1.38 200
7:40 1020 27:36 1.38 200
8:40 1080 27.36 1.38 200
11:40 1260 27.36 1.38 200
14:40 1440 27.34 1.36 200
17:40 1620 27.34 1.36 200
23:40 1980 27.34 1.36 200
22/2006  6:40 2400 27.34 1.36 200
9:40 2580 1 27.34 1.36 200
13:40 2820 27.34 1.36 200
18:40 3000 27.345 1.37 200
19:40 3180 27.345 1.37 200
22:40 3360 27.345 1.37 200
23/2006  6:40 3840 27.35 1.37 200
9:40 4020 27.35 1.37 200
12:40 4200 27.35 1.37 200
14:55 4335
STOP
wery Test, Pennington Well #1 (New Well) March 23, 2006 =
Jay Time Elapsed Time Depmﬁatar Elapsed Time Recovery Time Ratio
Day/Yr — hrimin minuies feel minutes V{0
very t 8 t(0) (o
3/2006 14:55 433525 26.40 0.25 17341
14:55 4335.50 26.38 0.5 8671
14:55 4335.75 26.27 0.75 5781
14:56 4336:08 2627 1.08 4015
14:56 43;!6;42 26.28 142 3054
14:56 4336.75 26.25 1.75 2478
14:57 4337.00 26.24 2:00 2169
14:57 4337:25 28.23 225 1928
14:57 4337.50 26.23 2.50 1735
14:57 4337.75 26.23 275 1877
14:58 4333.00 26.24 3.00 1446
14:58 4338.50 26:24 '3:50 1240
14:59 4339.00 26.22 4.00 1085
15:00 4340.00 26:22 5.00 868
15:01 4341.00 26.22 6.00 724
16:02 4342.00 28.21 '7.00 620
15,04 434400 26.20 9.00 483
15:05 4345.00 26.20 10.00 435
15:07 4347.00 26.20 12.00 362
16:35 4375.00 26.16 40.00 109
15:40 43B0.00 26,16 45.00 97
15:50 4380.00 26.16 55.00 80
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nping Test (72 hour), Pennington Well #2 (Old Well), March 20 to 23, 2006

Day Time Elapsed Time  Depth to Water  Drawdown Recorded Pumping Rate
JDay/Yr ~ hrmin minutes feet feet gallons per minute
10/2006 14:30 0 24.83 0 180
14:31 1 26:08 1.25 190
14:32 2 26.08 1.25 190
14:33 3 2608 1.25 160
14:34 4 28.08 1.25 190
14:35 5 26.08 1.25 190
14:36 ¢} 26.08 1.25 190
14:38 8 26.08 1.25 190
14:40 10 2613 1.30 190
14:42 12 26.16 1.33 190
14:45 15 26.17 1.34 190
14:50 20 26:19 1.36 190
14:55 25 26.20 1.37 190
15:00 30 26.21 1.38 190
15:10 40 28.21 1.38 190
15:20 50 26.22 1.39 190
15:30 60 26.22 1.39 190
15:45 75 26.23 1.40 190
16:00 90 26.23 1.40 190
16:15 105 26.23 1.40 190
16:30 120 26.24 1.41 190
17:00 150 26.26 1.43 190
17:30 180 26.26 1.43 190
18:30 240 26.27 1.44 190
21:30 420 26.28 1.45 190
12112006  ©:30 600 26.29 1.46 190
3:30 780 26.30 1.47 190
8:30 860 26.33 1.50 190
7:30 1020 26.33 1.50 190
8:30 1080 26.34 1.51 190
11:30 1260 26.33 1.50 190
14:30 1440 26.33 1.50 190
17:30 1620 26:34 1.51 190
23:30 1980 26.34 1.51 190
22/2006  6:30 2400 26.34 1.51 190
9:30 2580 26.34 1.51 190
13:30 2820 26.34 1.51 190
16:30 3000 26:35 1.52 190
19:30 3180 26.35 1.52 190
22:30 3360 28.35 1.52 190
232006  6:30 3840 26.35 1.52 190
9:30 4020 26.35 1.52 190
12:30 4200 26.35 1.52 190
14134 4324 190
STOP
overy Test, Pennington Well 2 (Old Well), March 23, 2006 - =
Day Time Elapsed Time  Depth to Water Eiapsad Time Recovery Time Ratio
[Day/Yr  hrmin minutes feet minutes (0)
wery t s 1(0) t(0)
3/2006 14:34 4324.45 25.29 0:45 9610
14:34 4324:83 25.25 0:83 5214
14:35 4325.00 25.28 1.00 4325
14:35 25.29 1.33 3252
14:35 25.28 1.67 2590
14:36° 25.22 2.00 2163
14:36 2523 2.50 1734
14:37 25.22 3.00 1442
14:38 2 25.21 400 1082
14:39 4329.00 25.21 5.00 866
1440 4330.00 25.21 6.00 722
1441 4331.00 25.21 7.00 619
14:42. 25.21 8.00 542
14:43 2521 9:00 481
14:44 25.21 10:00 433
15:10 2509  '36.00 12
15:20 25.08 46:00 95
15:25 25,08 51.00 86
15:30 25.07 56.00 8
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CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

A Mirorty-swned Busines« Er
. 141 SUBURBAN ROAD, SUATE C.5 » SAN (LS OBISPO, CADIE01 + JA05) $45.9038 « FAX (805) 545.0107

r

Page 4

Ryan Talley Log Nunbsx: RE-03344

Talley Fashma ordes: N1GBE

P.0O. Box 160 Recoived: n31/20/06

Arroye Grands, (A 93220 )

REPOHT OF ANALYTICAL RRFULYS
SAMPLED

SHMPLE DERCRIPTLION SAMPLED BY PATE & TIME MNTRIX
SAABERRS ST S IAR RN M eSS 2R EC T 'll--r:x==:=rz='"==\tii!-,'!--'--l EaeREEES AR M T SSSSCOXRMMEERMORTDS
well §1 now wetd (Well A 03/20/06815 115 Drinking Wacer
vzxﬂ.!ﬂ"ﬁb==§£_iﬂﬂ=;;Qlﬂ-ﬂ‘h!hﬂﬂﬂ WAMFMNMES TS o RS M NASTORSEE oo RIESWRATR 3 =
AMALYTE RESULT SLR mIts METHOD ANALYZED
Total Alkalinity as CACO3 250 2 w9/ L sM 23:08 a3fzi/fos
Chlorade 21 1 ng/L EBR 306.0 o2 /21/ps
Tatal tyanide Hot Dekected 9,005 ng/l ¥ER 335.2 03 /23708
Coler Not Detectad b unita 5M 31203 B3/20708
Electriecal Canductance 830 1 umboosfom &M 3510 03720706
#lunzide a,3 8.1 mglu EFA 300.0 03/31408
lLanglier Index {CorrTogivicyl 4.2 —— pH unics  SM 23168 ox/lp/as
MBAS (Anionic Surfactants #W=340) Not Detceted 8.058 mgfl SM 5E40 C pifaz/oe
Nitrate ae ¥ 9.4 9.1 mg/L EPR J00.0 B3/21/08
Nibtrate na KO3 1.8 0.4 ma/L EFAR 300.0
Xigrite as N Not Detected 9.3 ol EPR A00.D Baf21ivg
gdor Wor Detasted 1 TON SM 21508 0X/20/08
pH 7.3 0.0 uaics EPA 1801 paj2asts
Sulfuce 170 0.5  ma/L EPA 3p0.0 0325 f08
Toral Digsolved Selids G54 L m3/ L EPA 180.3 6yjazsec
Turbidity .7 .1 NIO BRA 100.1 g3/20fck
Calzium 52 G.03 ma’/L EPA 300.7 g3/38/f06
Hordbend 410 1 mef /L CaGDE BEA 200.7
Xron 0.3 0.1  malL EPA 200.7 g3/28/08
Mercury Hat Detected o.001 mg/l EPA 245.1% 03/24/06
Potaraium 3.3 6. mg/L BPA 200.7 o3/28/08
Magnesium 41 5.03 wg/b BPA 200.7 93/28/08
Sodium 38 9.5 mg/fL EPA Z00.7 v3Ifaaz06
Benzene ’ Yoy Dotacted 8.5 ug/h BPA §34.2 tnflades
Bromobenzens : Not Darected 2.5 ugih BPA 524.2 o3 /22/08
Bromochloromathins Nat Detbectagd 0.3 vg/L EPR $24.3 DX /33708
Bromedichloromathane Not Detected 0.5 wa/L TPA §524.2 93/323/08
Bromofozm Yot Dztected 8.5 ug/L EPA S5324.2 03/ zzf0E
Brumomothane Not vetected 9.5  ug/t EPR 5324.3 oafazfos
g-Bucyl Alcohol (TBA} Mot Decected 2 ag/L EPA 524.2 83/22/9¢
t-Butylbenzena Not Detected 0.5  ug/L BPA Sad.2 03/32/08

{3 FNTED On RECYILID PRPESY
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Page 7

Hyan Talley tog Number: 45-C33as

Talley Farms Oxder: N1588

P.0. Box 360 Boosived: 83/20/708

roye Grande, TA 331320
RRPORY OF ANALYTICAL REITLTE
SAMPLED

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SAMPLED RY DATE & TTME MATRIX
uw@::x====-w--ﬁklf:ﬁ:mﬁ::ﬁﬁ::‘:‘ih: ﬁ="—“=3=3ﬂIﬂﬁ‘_lt§.=;’S‘:::::::= AT M R vldﬁnﬁﬂnnnni&tﬁﬂie
Well #1 new well 03/20/06@16:25 Drinking Water
s c A A RS e T ADERN IS METYNA Y SR ASIEEESENS TN SRSty M I T DY A e ol AT ST G 545D 0 4 e e
ANRIYTE REIULT DBLR UNITS METHDOD ANRLYZRD
Baryllium Hot Datected 0.001 =g/L EFA 200.2 8Y/29/0€
Baron 8.5% 0.0% ma/u BPA 00.8 g3/39/08
£ admy um .06t a.001 wmgfLl BPR 200.8 031/28/046
Chromium ot Ootscted g, 0L ®gfL EPR 100.68 s3/is/fae
Coppex Nat Detescied .05 wy/L ZPR 200.8 03/28/08
Lead Not Detected 0.005 mg/L BPA 200,8 a3/29/06
Manigancie 0.042 .02 mm/L EPA 200.8 03/ E5/06
Wickel ot Detected 0.0l mg/L EPA 200.% ox/28/06
Selenium Yot Dakected 8,085 mgfL EBA 200.8 u3/24/08
Stivex Mot Decacted o.601 ma/b EFA 200.8 &3/29/0¢8
THallium ¥ot. Detected &.00i mg/L EPA 200.0 0a/19/06
Zine Yot Detected a.05 mafk EPa a005.9 U3 /29708
e e s a4 AT AR — kM T T B s M KA BT L SNAANSeacamed deePPETE aEEFERSANS cmcarmA ST -SSR & ey

DLy = Detection Limit for Reporting. Rusulis of “Not Detected” are below DLR.

CREEY ENVIRONHENTAL LABORATORITES

prRaray,

Lab Dirmckbox, MWichacl Ng

O FANTED On RECYCILD PAPER
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Ryan Talley Losy Numbar: DE-C31244

Tuiley Farme ordar: Nis8e

PO, Rax IET Raceived: pajfre/6s

Bryoya Grande, G 53420

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL READLTS
SRMPLED

SAMPLE DEECRIPTION SAMPLED BY DATE @ TIMR MATRIX
SEEESSEESSLSEUNISAEMAIIZTIT RN SZAER AXKSTOREIS TSR TARSNEREISSS rrems S AT ammeRee s XCSlNSvemtaANEREn
Wall 81 new well 03/29/56%3% 15 Drinking Water
ALl St ARG AT SO ST aAaM ey a s e R LSS mEmElMAaETEIT A NS ST TSSO AN pYWhE eSS I IR PAMAOS U ERE o s s DT
ARALYTE RESULT PLR TNITS METHOD ANMLYERED
n-Butylbensaene Rot Datectad 8.3 ug/L EPfR S34.2 Rljf2rioe
sec-Buryl 8enzens Nat Derected 9.5 ug/L EPR S24.2 aij2z2/96
Carkan Tetrachloride Ngr Detected 0.5 ugfl EPR 524.2 najla/os
Chlorabenzens Not Destacged 8.5  ugfu BPA 524.2 0375208
Chloronthate ¥or Detected 8.5  walL EPA 524.2 B3f327us
Chlorotorm Naz Dekected 2.5  ug/L EPR 524.2 B3/22/06
Chlaromathane Vot Dezecred 6,5  ugn/L BPA 524.3 n3faz2/o6
z-Thloratolunne ¥nt Deteoted 0.5 ualb EPA 534.2 LPS- 541
$-Chiszetalvena Pok Detected 0.5 ugfL EPA S24.2 83/22/086
pibromachloromethane Nok Decgacted 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 g3/22/08
Gibromomethnoe Nob fetected 6.5 ug/L EFR §24.3 p3jfzz/68
1,2-Dibramoethans (EDR) Wot patected 6.5 ug/L EPR 524.2 03/22708
Dichlorodifluaromethans {K12) Vot Deteored 0,5 ug/L EPkA 524.2 01722/0&
1,2 -Dichioranenzene ¥or Devecrned 2.5 wugfL EPA %234.3 03/22/086
1,3-Dichlorobensene #ior Datected 2.5  ug/L EPA 52&.3 03/2376¢
1,4-pichlorcbenzene Not Detected 6.5 wa/b EPA 524.2 03/22/06
i,l-bichlaxoethane ¥or Detacted 6.5 ug/h EFA S24.2 6372z2/08
1,2-Dighleorpethane {EDLC) Mot Detected 6.8 ugl/h EFA 524.2 a3f22/086
1,1-pichlovoechens Not Detected 6.5  ugfL EPA 524.2 23f22/08
¢iw-1,3-Dishloreocthene Yot pstactsd 0.5  ugfb TR S24.2 2Aj22 /08
trans-i,2-Dicklosthene Nat Detasted 6.5 ug/l EBA %34.12 63/327/0%
1, 2-plchlorepropans Not Detected 6.5 ugfn EPR 5324.2 w3/zz}o6
1.3-Dichloropropane Not Datected 0.5 uglL EEA $24.2 B3j23/08
%, 2-Dichlexevprapana Not Detected 0.5 ugflL EPA 52G.2 63742708
1,1-Dichlorcpropent Not Datagted 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 03/23/08
cin-1,3-Dichlorepropens Not Detacted .5 ug/hL EPR 524.2 n3/fa2/oe
trans-i, 3-Richleroprapens Hot Detected 8.5  ug/L EPa 5%&.1 a2/23/08
Ethyl t-Butyl Ethér (ETBE} Not Detacted 6,5 ugflL BPA 5241 03/23/08
2rhyibenzens Yot Detected 2.8 ugfL EPA 524.2 LEP eI
Hexackloxpbutadisne Not Deteched 0.5 ug/h EPA S34.2 83/32/08
Taepropylbengans Hst Datorced 0.5 ugfl BPR S24.3 o3f2L /08

€} PANTED ON RICYDLID Parit
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CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.
A Minasily-onened Business Enfef g e
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Page 6
Log iumbez: D5-C3344
Ordax: VYL ]
Raceived: 03/20/0&

B.C. Box 360

Arroyoe Gramde, TR 33420

FAMPLE DESCRIFTION

Well #1 new well

Y P TNl L L 7 e e R Rt S e

ANRLYTE
Ti{seopropyl Ethexr (BIFE)
g~ laocpropyltaiuens
Mesthylens Ghloride
Methyl L-Buryl Brhex (MTHRE}
Maglithalerns
n-Propylbenzene
Styrena

z-Kmyl Methy) Ether (TRME)
1,1,1, 2-Tecrachloxeathane
1,1,2, 3-Tabgachlozraathans
Tatzachisresthene [FCE)
Tolucne
3,3, 3-Trichlorobentsne
1.3,4~Trichlozobenzena
1,21,1-Trichlaraethans
1,2,2-Prighlorostlianm
Trichlorpprhsne
Trichlozaflvaremechane
1.4.3-Trichlazopropane
1,2,4-Teisetholbenzanea
1.3, 5-Trimethylbaniane
Trichlorotrifiuvordachane {F113)
Vinyl chloride
M, p-Sylene
a<Xylene
Tetal TRM
Total Xylenes
Alums ntam
Arntimony
Axsenie
Barium

(P33}

RRPORT OF AMALXTACAX REIULTE

BAMBLELD
SAMPLED BY DATE 2 PIhg MATRIY
B S T LR R Y ) ot ) iy T B e L T LR S AP rSE N
03/20/06815:%5 Drinking Water
PHARESSER RO SoNAlS IS 2Tl AN nmeammmeir oSO ASE NS FSS ST D
RESULT DLR UNITE METHGO AMALYZER
Hor Detected 8.5 ug/L EPA 324.2 e3/az/o6
Not Detactsad 0.5 wg/L BRR S24.2 najr2/06
i.a 2.8 ugy/ L PR 524.2 022708
Naot Detscrad 0.5 W L EPA 52a.2 03/32 /0%
Not Dezecksd t.5 ugfL EPn §24.2 n3f22/08
Mot Detecred 8.5 ug/t BPA 53d.i G3/22/08
Neot Detectead 8.5 ug/L BPA 534 .2 G3/235708
No%t Detected o.5 w3/l EPA 524.2 $3/R28/06
ot Detectad 0.5  wa/L BEFh 524.2 C3/33/06
Rot Detected 6.8 ug/e EPA 324.2 63/22/06
Yot Nerected 8.5 ug/L HPA 524.2 03/22/08
Not Datscted 0.5  wa/h RN 5242 0%/22/08
Not Detecred 8.5 wug/L ERh 524,32 aafaures
Net Heteorad 0.8 ugfL EPA 534.12 03/22/08
Not Detected 0.5  ugfL EPA 524.2 tijadjas
st Devewted ¢.5  wg/b BPA 524.2 63/22/06
Kot Detected F.8  ugfh BPR 524&.2 03/22/08
Hot Datected 8.5 uglhk EPA 524.2 a3/22/08
Not. Datested 0.3 uafL BFPN Bd4.2 03 )f23 /06
Hok Detecred 0.8  ug/n EPA 524,2 03/12f0&
Not betected 6.5 ug/kL EPA 524.32 3 /22/RE
Mot Detoctod 0.5 ug/b BPA 524.2 803/2370¢
Kot Deteated 6.5 wy/L EPA 524.2 u3/22/08
Mot Detected 0.5 ug/L BPA 534.2 03f2z2/08
Yot Decacted ¢.5 ugiL BPA 524.2 n3/23/08
Mot Detected 0.5 ug/n ERA 52a.2
Nor Betected e.5 ug/L EPA 524.2
¥ot Dezacted .08 mglL BPA 2006,8 WRf25/08
Kot Datmctsd G008 myil EPA 200.8 U3/ 8404
Vot Detwcted 4,002 wng/i EPH 200.8 0329/
Not Datectod 9.2 wmalb 2PA 200.4 03/23/08

€) PENTIO ON RECYILID PAPLE
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Orval Osbome Certificate of Analysis
Creck Environmental Laboratories ELAP Certificate #1180
141 Suburban Road Suite C§ Report Issue Date: 04%06/2006
San Lus Obispo, CA 93401

B3K Submission #: 1006031714

BSK Sample ID #: 702383

Project ID: N158B Projact Desc:

Submirrion Comments:

Sampla Type: Liguid Data Sampiad:  03/20/2006
Sample Doseripion: ~ Welj | New Well (3344) Tume Sampled: 1615
Sample Cammanty: Date Recelved:  03/22/2006
GEBAISS, Prop  Auslyels
Amalyts Metheod Rommit Unite PQL Dilatiw DLR Data Dets
Bulachler EPA $25.2 ND gt 038 1 038 DI/LN2006 033112006
Dlazition EPA 5252 ND pgl. 025 ) 015 03/25/2006  03/31/2006
Dimcthaulc (Cygon) E¥A 5233 ND wg/l 10 1 10 03/25/2006 03/3)/2006
Metutachlor EPA 5282 ND pel oS 1 0.3 03/25/2006 03/31/2006
Metribuzin EPA 534.3 ND pgL 05 1 0.5 037252006 D¥31/2006
Moliraus (Ordram) BPA 5262 ND pgl 20 1 1.0 03/25/2006 03/31/2006
Promeuyn (Csparal) EPA 5252 ND pgll 20 1 Lo 0X25/2006  03/31/2006
Propachier EPA 2253 ND pgL 05 1 0.8 0372572006 03/31/2006
Simazire (Princep) KPA 3251 ND pt. 10 1 10 04/25/2006  03/33/2006
Thicheneatd (Boler) EPA 525.2 ND ug/L 10 ) 10 03/25/2006 D3/31/2006
3Hydroxyca bofurm EPA 3L ) Nb ugll 307 1 a0 03/27/2006  D3/29/2004
Aldieas EPA 5311 ND gl 30 1 30 DNZ7/2008 DI/29/2006
Aldizurt S0Mfane EPA 5311 ND pgll Lo 1 2.0 0272006 03/25/2006
Aldcurb Sulfoxide EPA $31.) ND 17-7) PR Y ! X 03/2772006  0329/2006
Cabaryl EPA 531} ND ng/L 50 1 $.0 03/27/2005  3/29/2006
Cwbaligey Bra $3lt ND wl  So 1 5.0 03/27/2006  D329/2006
Moyl EPA $31.4 ND gk 20 1 20 03/27/2008  QV29/2006
Ovarnyl PA S11.1 ND pgl 100 1 20 03/27/2006  03/25/2006
Clyphosats EPA. 547 ND (7% S 1 25 03/2472006 01/28/2006
Endathul) EPA 5414 ND e/l : 1 45 UMZ7/2006 0312972006
Diquat EPA $43.2 ND [177) A 1 4 03/24/2006 03/24/2005
Surrogate = v 3 e , T i
Bremofom EPA S34.1 W T ke - 1 NA 03/27/2006  0a/04/2008
Tetrnchlara-nwykne EPA 505 9% % Rec 1 N/a 03/26/2006 02743008
DCPAA EPA 9153 93 % Reo 1 N/A 03/27/2008 0NWIR/2008
1.3 Dimethyl-2-nilrocnzens EPA 5242 110 %Ree 1 N/A QM252006 033172008
BDMC EFAS31.1 100 Y%Rec - 1 NiA 03/27/2006  03/29/2006
AMPA EPA 347 120 %FReo - 1 Nia 03/24/2006  03/728/2008

H: Analyzed oulside ofhold e

g/l Miligrers/Liter (ppm) PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit

mg/Kg: Milligrams/Kilogram (ppm) DLR: Detsction Limit for Reporting ‘P; Proliminary rasult

pg/L: Micrograms/Liter (ppb) : PQL x Diution B: Suspeotzanilt, Sée Case Narmtive Bor cormanls

HgKg: Missograma/Kilogram (ppb) NI None Daleoted ot DLR E: Analysis performed by Extemal laboratory

“4Rec: Parcent Recoverad {surogales) See Bxtanal Labomtory Repoct abtuohments.

Neport Awchsileatlon Code: [ TP A N D0 DB MR T TR D Y Poge Sof 3
1414 Stanistaus Steet Freano, CA 937061623 Phone 558-497-2688, In CA 800-877-8310  Fux 559-4R5-8933



Apr 11 0B 07:49a Wallace Group 925 228 5804 p.11
04710706 YON 13:55 FAX 805 489 5201 TALLEY FAKN3. _..F
uiﬂ%r. 1FUle - Y IZAMAX Creek Enviroamental 805 545 0107 No. 8789 P. 10/124/008

BSK ANALYTICAL
P IN LABORATORIES

Orval Osborne

Creek Environmental Laboratories
141 Suburban Road Suite CS

San Lujs Obispo, CA 93401

BSK Submission #: 2008831714
BSK Sample ID#: 702383

Certificate of Analysis
ELAP Certificate #1180
Report Issue Date: G4/06/1006

Project [ N1SEE Pioject Dose:

S‘Inm::ion Comtanenta:

Semmple Type: Liquid Date Sampled: 03/20/2006
Sample Deseription: ' Well 1 New Well (3344) Tunc Sumphsd: 1615
Sample Comments: Dutn Racived: 03/22/2006
Orgnanics Prep  Analyas
Ansiyte Method Reauig Uwits FQL  Dilution DLR Dats Date
Dibromschlotopropanc GPA 504.1 ND pe/l 0.0 | 0.01 032772006 0404/2006
Bily{encdibrostede EPA. S04, ND 002 1 0.02 2772006 04/04/2006
Al EPA 505 ND ag/L 007 | 0,075 0372672006  0327/2006
Chierdane EPA 304 ND p/l’ 0l ] 0.1 032672006 03/27/2008
Chlorotkalanil (Daoni Beavs) EPA 05 ND pgl 50 1 5.0 DA/26/2008 OM27/2006
Dietdrin A 1D3 ND ppl. 0m 0.0z 0/26/2006 O0X37/2006
Endein EPA 50§ ND -8 0.] 1 0.} 0V26/2006 03V217/1006
Saptadhlos EBA 50§ ND 7 ) N 0,01 03261008  OM1711006
Hepleehof cposide BPA 505 ND u'l .01 1 0.0! 03/26/2004 03/17/2005
Henchiaraberaens EPA 508 ND gl 056 ) 0.50 OW2£/2006 02712008
Hoxeilorecyclopeatadiene BYA 503 ND p/l 1D 1 1.0 0X26/2006  UN2772006
Lindanc EPA 503 ND Wl 83 1 02 03262006  0Y/27/2006
Metwaryehlor EPA 503 ND ML 10 1 10 03/26/2006 0727/1006
PCBI: Arschlor Scareen EPA 505 ND pl 05 1 0s 03/26/2006 03/3712006
Tanphene EPA 303 ND gl 10 1 10 03/26/2006 03/27/2006
Trifuralin EPA 503 ND pL 10 1 10 UN/I67008 03/27/3006
2U5T BPA 5133 ND ugL 1.0 1 10 . 0327/2008 OV2n/2006
24T (Sihve) EPA S143 ND w10 L ia 03/27/2006 03/28/1006
22D EPA 5153 ND pfl 10 1 1o 0372772006 DX3B/2006
Boigiesn Busngruly EFA 8153 ND wl ! 2.0 032712006 O3IR2D06
Dalspen EPA 5143 ND pll W -1 10 DVZI/2006  GYIR/A006 i
Dleamin @uwel) EPA 5153 ND pgL 13 1 L3 03ZT/2006  (3/2872006
Dinvscb (DNB?) Wa 4153 ND il 0 1 2.0 0377006 0/18/2006
Pentachioraphanal (PCP) EPA 5153 ND gL 02 ! 0a 031372006  OZE/2006
Bicloram BPA 514 Np WL 10 I 10 (/2712006 03/R/2006
Alechlor (Al EPASIS.3 ND ) D U B 10 03/25/2605 ©3/71/2008
Auilzise (AAYD) EPA $25.2 ND L 05 | 0s 032312008  03131/2006
Berzataipyrene EPA 3.2 ND L 01 1 0.1 CA28/2006 QI3LDO6
bit(2-s ey} adiiats SPA $252 ND HRL 30 1 30 03/25/2008 "D3/31/2006
Bis(Zcthrylhexy() phikatele BPA 2251 NR .0 8 30 1 30 312512006 '03/31/2006
Bramacil- Eyn) EFA 5232 ND pgl 1D 1 10 UZSI006 03172006

L Milligrams/Lited PQL: Practioal Quantitation Lirait H: Analyzsd otitsida of hald time

:?1.4;; mﬂumtﬂ(ﬂo(;ﬂ}(ppm] DER_' Detection Limit for Reporting P! PreXtminnry resvls .

pg/L: Misrogearna/Liter (pph) 1 PQL x Diution §: Suspoctrusult. See Caso Namative for comemients.
pg/Kg: Micrugrams/Kilogram (pph) ND: Nane Detected al DLR E: Analysis performed by Bxtzonal Taboaatory.

% Reo: Percent Recovered (sumogates) Sre Bxternal Labomtagy Report sttachroents,
Rperhbiiiimeeds NI RMRIERAINRINED Page4l3

1434 Btenisisus Street Frenno, CA 93706-1633  Phone 559-437-2688, In CA 800-877-83)0  Fax 555-485-6935
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M MINTED ON RECYQID PAMR

[ W il W —. TALLEY PARNMS P
=TT auuz
CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOR!ES INC.
A Minarity-owned Business Enterprise
B 141 SUBURBAN ROAD, SUITE C-5 = SANLUIS OBISPO, CA 934071 » (£05):545-9838 » FAX (805) 545-0107
) Page 1
Ron Flechs . Log Number: 05-C8439
Talley Pazms Order: M3891
P.0. Box 360 Project: Pennington
Arxoyo Grande, CA 93420 Received:  07/28/05
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BAMPLED
smv:.s DESCRIPTION SAMPLED BY DATE @ TIME MATRIX
> - SEACEdIPrIEERl SIsdSpsEIalIelsaNIraiasl SIECPEASEOIASEE CIumkEIETITIESSmaSewd
wgll #2 (Pannington) ¢(| 8} L. Crane 07/28/05€09:10 Drinking Water
SENAEANGFEDBNEDNEIEE --’-.D‘.l =R PHECEwERX = =m- :p.:-i:npq:-.: ‘::-EI*I.-‘::I::-:
ARALYTE RESULT DLR UNITS METHOD RNALYZED
Total Alkalinity sa Caco3 260 2 mg/L §M 23208 0B/03/05
Chloxide 20 1 my/L EPA 300,0 07/28/05
Total Cyanide Not Detaoted 0.005 mg/L EPA 335.2 08/05/05
Color Not Detected 1 units SM 2120B 07/28/05
{E:glectncu Conductance 830 b3 ufshos/em  SM 25)X0 07/28/05
Fluoride 0.4 0.1 mg/L BEX 300.0 07/28/0S
Langlier Index (Corzosivity) 0.5 - PH units 8M 2330B 0B/09/08
MRAS (Anionic Surfactants MW=340) Not Detected 0.05 mg/L 5M 5540 C 07/29/05
Nitrate as N 3.6 0.1 my/L EPA 300.0 07/28/05
Nitrate as NOJ is 0.4 mg/L BRBA 300.0 07/28/05
Nictrite as N Not Detected 0.1 mng/L BPA 300.0 07/20/0%
odox Not Detected 1 TON: 8M 21508 07/28/05
PR 7.6 0.1 unite "BPA 150.1 07/28/08
Sulfats 130 0.5 mg/L EPA:- 300.0 07/28/08
Total Dissolved 501ids s10 10 wd/L BPA 160.1 08/03/05
Tu:bidi\:y o -Not -Deteckted 0,1 NTU BEA 180.1 07/28/05
Total Coliform Bactexia Ahae‘nt: - 5M9223 07/28/05
_ealoium 0. oa ma/L RPA 200.7 08/07/05
\Hudnass - il 49,9@ H guvy mg/L Cac03 EPA 200.7 00/07/05
Izon "7 'Not Detected o 1 mglL EPA 200,7 08/07/05
Mercury Not Detected 0.001 mg/L EPR 245.1 08/02/05
Potassium 2.4 0.1 mg/L EPA 200.7 08/07/05
Magnesium 38 0.03 g/l EPR 200.7 p8/07/05
Sodium 27 0.05 mwg/L EFA 200.7 08/07/05
Aluminum Not Detected 0.05 mg/L EDX 200.8 08/07/05
Aatimony Not Detected 0.006 ma/L BPA 200.8 08/07/05
Arsenic Kot Detected 4.002 og/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05
Bariym Not Detected 0.1 wm/Ln EPAR 200.8 08/07/05
Bexryllium Not Detected 0.001 my/L BPA 200.8 " 08/07/90S
Sadmium 0.001 0.001 mg/L TPA 200.8 08/07/08
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. TALLEY FABRMS

CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES INC.

A Minprity-owned Husiness Enterprist!
‘ 141 SUBURBAN ROAD, SUITE C-% » SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401 = (B05) 545.9038 = FAX (80S) 545-0107

: Page 2

Ron Flechs Log Number: 05-CB435

Talley Parms ordez: M3891

P,0. Box 260 . Projece: Pennington

Arzoyoe Grande, CA 93420 Received: 07/28/05

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULYS
SAMPLED

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SAMPLED RY DATE & TIME MATRIX
R - 3 mEBRYEEEEIRE=R IB--EIIIIBHBBKII--BIHESG (4 ¢ 1 1713 BN Kmm 3 =
Well #2 (Penningten) L. Crane 67/26/05€05:10 Drinking Water
.--.------a,-:-lI---ES.H’--U,-.- -----llillllaﬁl.l--ﬂi-li MENRSORNEEWNSER EESRdCEENAEEREUvEES
ANALYTE RESULT DIR UNITS METHOD ANALYZED
Chromivm Not Detectad 0,01 wmg/L BPA 200.8 08/07/05
Coppex Not Detected 0.05 wg/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05
Laad Yot Datected 0.005 mg/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05
Hasiganesge 0.033 0.02 mg/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05
Nickel Not Detected 0.0) wg/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05
Selenium Not Detected 0.005 wg/L EPA 200.8 08/0%7/05
Silver Not Detected 0.01 mg/L BPA 200.80 08/07/05
Thallium Nor Detected 0,001 my/L EPA 200.8 0B/07/05
Zine Not Detected 0.05 mg/L EPA 200.8 08/07/05

[ L LT L E L LTl Lt bl et R L L T AL Ll et L it

DLR = Destection Limit for Reporting. Results of "Not Detzcted” are below DIR.

CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

A

Lab Diractor, Michael Ny

¢} PRINTEQ ON RECYCLID PAPDR

S ———»



Exhibit B: Water System Calculations



November 17, 2005

Marina Michel, Environmental Health Specialist
Department of Health Services

P.O. Box 1489

San Luis Obispo, CA 93406

Subject: Biddle East Water Storage Calculations (Tract 2408, Phase 2)

Dear Marina;

These storage calculations are to accompany the submittal dated September 30, 2005
for the Tract 2408 Phase 2 (Biddle Ranch East) subdivision project. The previous
submittal showed storage and supply calculations based on San Luis Obispo County
Standards. At your request, we are showing storage requirements based on an 800
gpd per lot use estimate for the development.

Fire flow requirement = 1000 gpm for 2 hours = 120,000 gallons

Residential flow = 800 gpd for 56 lots = 44,800 gallons

Emergency storage = 2 days residential flow = 89,600 gallons

Total = 254,400 gallons storage required.

Based on the calculations we submitted in September (SLO County Standards), we
proposed 254,200 gallons total storage for the project, which is essentially the same
storage requirement.

The proposed well pumping rate is 120 gpm per well. At this rate, one well will pump
the required daily residential use volume in just over 6 hours pumping time. We
believe the proposed pumping capacity and storage volume are sufficient for the

development.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Wheeler, P.E.
Branch Manager

M:\S014-Don Talley\S014-001 Biddle Ranch Easi\4.0 Proj Doc\d.14 Environ Process\4.14.03 County Health Dept\Storage Calcs 111705.doc
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Exhibit C: Approved Construction Drawings



S5014-0001

Static Prossure at Water Mater
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ine Pipe Schedule
Te Plpe

Elnvation Slzn
SE60 5

TR0 [

Hidg| &

Distribution Sy Plpe §

PIPE UATERIAL TRANSTTION
INV EL 491.00

PIPE MATERIAL TRANSITION
WV EL 48800
STa: 284815

3

e
pLd %‘%%

¢
S

SAUPLE LOCATION /5
STA: 400

Straot From To
Name Station Station
Canino Las Vanlanas 0+00 [

DUCTLE RON PIPE (DIP) SPECFICATION:
Pipe «  BURIED DIP SHALL BE WRAPPED WTH
Schedule POLYETHYLENE N ACCORDANCE MTH

CALLE SAN LUIS REY

CL 350 DiP AWWA C105

ABOVE GROUND DIP SHALL BE COATED

|Non Road ent: Camino Las Ventanas fo Lof

WTH AN EPOXY COATING W ACCORDANCE

Elnwation: Below 461.0

R WTH AWWA C116

wuation: 481.0 lo 676.0

'C800 CL 200 PVC

1+00 16443

CHOJCL 200 PG PPE LATERIAL TRANSITION

16+43 41+33

CB00 CL 150 PVC WV £l 49100

STA: 443

1+00 T

G200 CL 200 PVC

T+17 11488

G500 CL 150 FVC

10400 28+81.5

CL 350 D@

| 28+815 | 66+186

€500 CL 200 PVG |

5a+18.5 BE+T4
BE+T4 142413

€800 CL 150 PVC

€900 CL 200 PVC

Tank Road 1+00 B+00

©900 CL 180 PVC

‘Camino Obispo B+78 18431.5

CL 350 DIP

Cadle Son Luis Rey 4+37

CL 350 DFP

10+45

C200 CL 200 PVC

Awanida Alcola 158 15462

800 CL 200 PVC

Calle Diego 1453 44166

Co00 CL 150 PVC

44185 11+18

C300 CL 200 PVC

Via Buena Vantura 00| GvED

€900 CL 200 FVC |

Wall Line Elewation: Below 491.0
Elovation: 491.0 lo 676.0
Elovation: 676.0 Lo 806.0

CL 350 Duclile lron

PRV 4 &

PIPE MATERIAL TRANSITION
STA: 1330.00

WV EL 545.00

SET POINT 20 PSI

SAMPLE LOCATION 43
ST 3400

AN SAN

8" 200 PYC

P

SAUPLE LOCATION #4
STA: 98+00

PIPE MATERIAL TRANSITION
INV EL 676.00
STA: 88474

PIPE MATERIAL TRANSITION
NV EL 605.5
STA: 56+18.50

PRy 2

STA: 67+28.00
WV EL £37.00
SET POMT 50 PS1

&7

%
)

SAMPLE LOCATION /5
ST 66+50

PIPE MATERTAL TRANSITION
NV EL 676.00
ST 44125

SAUPLE LOCATION #7
WELL HEAD A

WELL SITE
SEE SHEET W-2

WV EL 656.00
SET POINT 52 PSI

-3
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( X FEET )
1 inch = 400 fe
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WELL SUPPLY LINE
PIFE MATERIAL
O NV E 7204

SAMPLE LOCATION 1
’»'qr STA: 5+00
2

TANK SITE
SEE SHEETS
W-3 10 W-5

These plans and specificalions, cnd the ideas and designs
incorporaled herein, are instruments of service prepared for
the construction of work shomm hereon ond shall nol be used
in whole or in parl for any olher project without wrilfen
authorily of Waliece Group, o Cokifornio Corporation.

Copyrighl © 2006 Wellace Group, a California Corporation.
AX rights reserved. Copies of this drawing shell have this
nolice.
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1. DSINFECT WATER MAINS IV ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN COUNTY OF SAN LUES ORISPO

PROCEDURAL MEWORANDUM 03 (NCLUDED ON. THIS SHEET) & AWWA STANDARDS FOR DISWFECTING WATER
WAMS (CB5T-59)

2. POTABLE WATER SHALL BE USED FOR DISINFECTION OF THE MARIS.

A AN APPROVED DECHLORINATION PLAN SHALL BE REGUIRED OF CONTRACTOR FRIOR 70 CHLORMWATIN &
TANK FILLING.

WATER. SYSTEM CONTROLS NOTES:

1, R CONTROLS SHALL BE USED T0 COMMUNCATE BETREEN TANK & WELL SITES. CONTRACTOR SHAIL
DEMONSTRATE FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM

2 LOW & HGH WATER ALARNS SHALL TRIGGER FLASHING BEACONS AT THE TANK & WELL SITES IN ADDITOW
0 ALERTING THE OPERATOR THROUGH A TELEPHONE COMNECTION.

L WELL PUMPS SHALL BE AUTOMATCALLY CONTROLLED BY WATER ELEVATON I THE TANKS — SEE SHEET
W=d FOR SET POINTS. IF PEAX ELECIRICITY RAIES APPLY 10 THE SITE, PUNPS SHALL BE AUTOMATED 10
FILL TANKS EACH NGHT STARTWG AT 8PU,

4. WELL A HAS EXSTNG CQUPLENT FOR REMOVAL  ALL SALVAGED EQUWMENT SMALL BE DELWVERED TO THE
OUNER.

5 CONTROLLER SHALL ALTERNATE SOURCES AND CALL PUMPS SEQUENTIALLY 10 MEET ON/OFF SET POINTS

£ CONIROLS FOR' RELLS, FILIRATION AND CHLORINATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INTEGRATED,

A CHEORWATON SYSTEM SHALL DETECT FLOW IN PIPE AFTER PILTRATION SYSTEU 70 TRIGGER SOORI
HIPOCHLORITE INECTION.

8 HELL PULIPS SHALL BE TURNED (EF DURING FILTER BACKWASH CYCLE WELL PUBPS SHALL RESUIE
OPERATIONS ONCE BACKWASH CYCLE IS COMPLETED.

C. BACKWASH SHALL BE AUTOUATED T0 OCCUR WHEN HEADLOSS THROUGH FILTER IS BETUEEN §-10 P51

0. CHLOSWATION SYSTEV 10 INECT 12X SO0 HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTON.  APPROMUATELY 12 GAL/DAY
WL BE CONSUMED,

RAW WATER LiNE

SEE GEHERAL O PLAS 7

10% PROGRESS cicx sy

50% PROGRESS o o

FOR REDUCED PLANS

o] 1 2
ORIGINAL SCALE IS IN (NCHES L

Lt

TOTAL DEPTH

PUMPING WATER LEVEL

PULP SETTING

DESIGN FRODUCTION RATE

TOTAL DYNAME HEAD

COULDS SUBMERSHILE WELL PUMP
150530017 JoHP M50 RPU
J-PHASE, 480V

¥° 90-DEG FITING THREADED
GALVANZED SHEL

JeS" TEE FITING THREADED
GALVAMZED STEEL

Jet® TEE FITIING. THREADED
GALVANIZED STEEL

¥ GALVAMZED STEEL {THREADED)

OPERATING PRESSURE = J00PSH

I° CLA=VAL AR/VACUUU RELEASE
SERES JT-H5I

1/2" HOSE B8 ASSEMBLY

1° X 1/2° TEE GALVANZED STELL

1/2" GALVANZED STERL TAPPED

3° GLA-VAL (LOBE CHECK VALVE,

SERES B1-02 CLASS 300, THREADED

SERES 52-01
FRESSURE RANGE: 240-280 FS1

3" CLA-VAL GLOGE PRES RELEF VALVE
CLASS 200 LB, THREADED

3 GAIL VALWE, THREADED

6r3" REDUCER: GALVANIZED STEEL

" 50-DE6 AITING B (FLANGED)

£ 00 PPE (FLANGED)

J° GALVANZED STEEL
BLIND FLANGE

CONDUT (SEE THOUA PLANS}

CONTROL PANEL (SEE THOMA PLANS)

Thess plans ond specificabiaes, ond ||
incorporated heren, ore inn iz
b conslruction of work shown
b whole o i pxl for ony other
culhority of Wadocs Group, o
Wellace

Coppright @ 200 Grosp, 0

e foeas ond designs
of service prepored ko

£ withou! wriffen

Coflornio Corparabion.

Caifrnia. Corporation.

A righty reserved  Copies of Ihiz chawhy sholl bowe Tz

nalice.
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FOR REDUCED PLANS Q 1 2 3
S014=-0001 . ORIGINAL SCALE 1S IN INCHES L 1 1 J

SCHEDULE OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPRON

g

DESCREPION

EXTERNAL LIGHTS 4745 FITING 6" WELL SUPPLY

(Y RRu)

4" GATE VALVE 10" DISTRBUTION MAIN
(BY RRU)

10% 45° AITING

]

WATER LEVEL INDICATOR

10" e

10" MUELLER 0S&Y GATE VALVE
FULLY RESTRAINED JOINTS

VENT N

=

EXTERNAL LADDER W/ SAFETY CAGE 4" 508 35

TRIPOD STORAGE TANK STAND

ACCESS HATCH W/ INTERNAL LADDER W/ METERING PUMP MOUNTING SHELF

=y

LIQUID CHLORINE METERING PUMP:
STENNER SERIES 45

CHLORINE LIQUID STORAGE:
35 GALLON P.E TANK

K BLACK PE TUBING
WIH TAPPING SADDLE 6" CHAIN LINK
SECURITY FEMCE

3" TAPPING SADDLE & GATE VALVE

107 PVC CL150 €900

EEBEEREE
BEEEREEE

107 90" FITTING 6° PVC LIS €900

& %0 FITTNG (3 | warto uca-48 RON/wN FLTER

S

67 X 4" REDUCER | | scaon anmama

4" WELDED GALVANIZED STEFL 52 | ¥ st P

R
|

154

4" GL1SD C900 PVC 93 | ¥ BOLLARD — CONCRETE FILLED

47 90" FITTING

s

NORTHING = 18457.42
EASTING = 27155.50

BELOW GROUND

4" DRAW LINE
FOR FLTER BACKWASH

J° se-te
FOR FILTER BACKWASH

77 Y
NORTHING = 1834596 ] o BELOW GROUND

EASTING = 27741.52
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT BUILDING CONDUIT PLAN PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

These plans and specifications, and lhe ideas ond designs
incarporaled herein, ore instruments of service prepared for o
the copsiruclion of work shown hereon and shail not be used

in whole or in part for ony other profct without writlen ¥
outhorily of Wallace Group, a Cakfornia Corporation.

2
FASTING = 277588

Copyright (© 2006 Waklace Group, a Callfomia Corporation.
AKX tighls reserved, Coples of this draming shatl have lhis
nolice.
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FOR REDUCED PLANS o 1 2 3
ORIGINAL SCALE IS IN INCHES L L 1 1

S014-0001

GUARD RATL PER TANK HOTES:
T MANFEACTURER 1. SEE GEMERAL CIVE. PLANS FOR PLAN VIEW LOCATION
SET PONT OVERFLOW HEIGHT = 31.60 AND DISTANCES FROM ROADWAY FEATURES PRV 1 v
DEPTH 31,50 2. SLOPE SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM VAULT e v e
i : 3. DRAIN SUMP 70 SURFACE DRAACE OR PUMP TO
ROADSDE SWALE (PER GENERAL CIVL PLANS)

SCHEDULE OF WATERIALS

INLET SUPPLY PIPE 8" CL200 PYC | 10° CLI5D PYC | 87 CL200 PYC | 8 €1200 PVC

OUTSIDE LADDER
PER MAHUFACTURER

INLET SIDE REDUCER 8" Xx6" 10° x 6° 8" X6 8" X6

PRV INLET / QUTLET PPE 6" CL200 PYC | 6” CL200 PYC | 67 CL200 PVC | 67 CL200 PVC

SAFETY CAGE

/‘ PER MANUFACTURER

OUTLET REDUCER 8 xé" 10° x 6 8 X6 6" x4

OQUILET NAIN PIPE 8" (1200 PVC |10 CL200 PVC | 8" CLZ00 PVC | 47 (1200 PVC

6" PYC SDR 35 DRIAN PIPE YES ¥ES YES Yes

DIRECTION OF FLOW

LIGHT DUTY ACCESS HATCH, DOUBLE DOOR, S

SPRING ASSISTED, LOCKING LD e e TS

PRESSURE REDUCING STATION BY WYDEC 0R YES
APPROVED EQUAL

6" PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE CLAVAL 90-0f A8
OR APPROVED EQUAL J
24" PRESURE REDUCIHNG VALVE CLAVAL 80-01 AS
OR APPROVED EQUAL

OUTLET PRESSURE T0 BE SET

FF EL = 876.00

CENTER TANK SUPPORT
PER MANUFACTURER

107 DiP SPOOL
FLANGED

1
w4/ STORAGE TANK ELEVATION VIEW

10” 90" DUCTILE IRON
BEND (FLANGED)

s s S i : : Gr 5 20 CUBIC FOOT
0P FiLL i GRAVTY BLOCK
4090 m—\

IPING DETAIL

T T

6 T 1L ! w4,/ PRESSURE REDUCING STATION SECTION

6" # OVERFLOW PPE

BOLTED STEFL WATER TANK NOTES
12X 12°

SHELL HEIGHT = 322", # = 29'0° CATCH BAS’:IE
NOMINAL STORAGE = 166,000 GAL !
OR APPROVED EQUAL

DESIGN/BUILD FOUNDATION & TAMK TO WEET AWWA
D103-97

4" GATE VALVE
WTH VALVE Box
W/ 2" OPERATOR KUT

FACTORY COATED IN ACCORDANCE WTH AWWA
Bblas-97

REFERENCE SOLS REPORT: BY GEOSOLUTIONS INC.
PROJ SLO1987-1

EXTERIOR COATING OF TANK & ACGESSORES T0 BE
FUSION BONDED, BAKED-ON PONDER POLYESTER - 3
WS DFT
4O, 4 ;

el COLOR T0 BE TAN OR APPROVED EQUAL \ 12" # HOPE

¥ STORM DRAN
fosey . J H F INTERIOR COATING OF TANK & ACCESSORIES TD BE (BELOW GROUND,
GATE VALVE B, o FUSKON BONDED BAKED-ON EPOXY § MLS. DFT. d )

GRAVEL 3" 1A, (DA A FROVED) OVERFLOW / DRAIN PLAN

(BELOW GROUND)

s | ; ALL BOLTS & NUTS 10 BE HOT DIP GALVANZED,
: CONCSETE Colar™ CONCRETE COLLAR BOLTS T0 BE GRADE 5
127 ’:'N AR GAP

SLOPE AWAY (TYP) TANK BOTTOM 70 BE VACUUM TESTED PRICR TO

WATER TEST

MANUFACTURER SHALL BE SUPERIOR, COLUMBIAN, OR
APPROVED EQUAL

TRACT 2408 - BIDDLE RANCH EAST
TANK & PRV DETAILS
Design/ Counly

These plons and specificotions, and the ideos ond designs Drown: 3

incorporated herein, are instruments of service prepored for WL 250% ”5?
the construclion of work shomn hereon and shabl nol be used & Development Services Engineer Daf
in whole or in parl for any other project without wrilten [L/, m{kf s ik o
authority of Wallace Group, a Cafornia Comporation. wob No.: Counly

0. Ko, m / 4¢ V4 (00504

Copyright @ 2006 Wallace Group, o California Corporation. Soieomt DRUD | prorzl Engineer Dale
P All Zights reserved  Capies of lhis drawing shat have Ihis

7 notice. Ealifornia Coordinotes:
\ -4/ TANK EQUALIZATION PIPE

47 0300 CLISD PIE-

P FROMJ 4" 90° GALVAMIZED BEND
TREATMENT BLOG J

- 3SF,
4" GALVANZED/PVC F
COLPLER THRUST BLOCK

2
b FILL LINE SECTION

| steer W4 or




FOR REDUCED PLANS o 1 2 3
S5014-0001 ORIGINAL SCALE IS IN INCHES e e

e T A 4 / i TRAFFIC INDEX = 5.0
= 'ﬁ&-ﬁ BACKING g s ) j / / / i p AC. THIKNESS = 2.5
e 00ED, R AP APROY Rt ) ! 100 \ y CLI BASE THICKNESS = 407
e jﬂw g J /i / \ : CLH BASE CONPACTED T0 95% RC.
ackd ¢ . /

: T0P 12° SUBGRADE COMPACTED 10 95% R.C.
UNDERLAIL W/ NG By VARV 4 / | \ j
ABRL /
RET vumfce' N = 1 / / 1 1 CRADING PLAN NOTES:
oM-Y S AND
o - BAcknLL . FOR EROSION CONTROL/SEEDING SPEGIFICATIONS SEE RRM PLANS
- - % : ; \

SHEET C-ECZ
. PER SOIL REPORT FROM GEOSOLUTIONS, OVEREXCAVATION SHALL BE
- 4 S . s VALE WAt B REDUCEE W PR F A EOTENE
L = ! / w5/ SWALE PROTECTION NTS ENGIWEER FROM CEOSOLUTIONS. 1T 15 RECOMMENDED 10 KEEP
PERCOLATION BED p el | GEOSOLUTIONS ON SITE DURING TANK SITE EXCAVATION
_FOR FLTER BACKWASH b 'y 3 |
- 20" X 16X 25' - i '
< i BULDING MOTES:
. TCURRENT SCOPEL Fal ; . STANDARD 20° X 25' PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BULDING AND
i S g / FOUNDATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY VARCO PRUDEN, BUTLER
MAKUFACTURING, BROOKS RANSOM ASSOC., OR APPROVED EQUAL

. BUILDING PAD, CONDUIT, PIPE STUB-UPS, & CHLORINATION EQUIPNENT
SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN. BUILDING AND FILTRATION EQUIPHENT
MAY BE PROVIDED N FUTURE,

—

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT BUILING CONDUIT PLAN TO ENGINEER OF
RECORD PRIOR 0 FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION

]
QaNOd D43d 0L

\

40 SOR 35
PROVIDE
CONTROL PANEL
W/ PHONE JACK
(CURRENT SCOPE)

3
3
4
L PP prpep—
o BULDING (FUTURE)
PROVIDE CONDUIT
¥/ UTLETS ALONG
TS WALL (Fuwks)_\

S0P RAN
WATER STUB-1UP
{CURRENT 500PE) .

—
<% %

Y

I’ SCH 40 PiE
STB-UP FOR

e —— e et

S

—

N

PROVIDE CONDUT W/ OUTLETS
FOR FILTRATION & CHLORIATION
SYSTEMS (CURRENT SCOPE)

e
—

CHLORINATION SYSTEM
g SFE SHEET W-3
PRE AND VALVES (CURRENT SCOFE)
JBOVE CRADE
\ PIES BELOW GRADE
| \“\
20"
" NG et PIPES BELOW GRADE
PROWeE ounETs & 3 e 7_
[geg s[ A A T
1 \ \ N : XD ;
\ 4?27“.52 £ - ; / 3 . ; 1
\ e : o | YIyyy ws) TREATMENT BUILDING LAYOUT SCALE: 1 — &
- \ ) 1°-31 DIAMETER R ! / /

/ ‘ _ L A AL PHL S ' B O
' - yod TRACT 2408 BDDLE RANCH EAST

LRAPHIC sc’ams » — 7 o/ LSS / TANK SITE GRADING PLAN

Thase plons and specifications, ond the ideas and designs
& . e / / Fd £ incorporaled herein, ore inslrumenis of service prepared for Design/
n'l s ] m

i = /L - . d the construction of work shom hereon and shall not be used Dron: Loty
! , e P in whole or in part for vy other proect without wiillen 3 2 G 207
/ I 3 .
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Exhibit D: Sampling Station Plan
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Exhibit E: Domestic Water Supply Permit from San Luis Obispo County
Health Department



SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH

Environmental Health Services Division
2156 Sierra Way = P.O. Box 1489

San Luis Obispo, California 93406

805-781-5544 = FAX 805-781-4211

Jeff Hamm
Health Agency Director

June 25, 2008 Craig McMillan, M.D., M.P.H.
County Health Officer

Curtis A Batson, R.E.H.S.
Director of Environmental Health

Robert S. Miller, P.E.
Wallace Group

612 Clarion Court

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

System No: 4000815 (Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company)

Dear Mr. Miller:

The County of San Luis Obispo has considered the application of the Las Ventanas Ranch
Mutual Benefit Water Company dated June 18, 2008 and has issued a domestic water
supply permit. The permit is enclosed. The Las Ventanas Ranch water system will need to

advise us in writing within 30 days if you do not agree to the permit and its conditions.

If you have any questions regarding this permit, please contact me at (805) 788-2049.

Sincerely,

Z’%&Wﬁﬁ@

BRADLEY PRIOR, R.E.H.S.
Environmental Health Specialist Il



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY PERMIT

Issued To

LAS VENTANAS RANCH MUTUAL BENEFIT
WATER COMPANY

Public Water System No. 4000815
By

County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services

DATE: June 25,2008

WHEREAS:

1.  The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company submitted an application
dated June 18, 2008 to County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services to
operate a public water system. The application was submitted in accordance with
California Health and Safety Code, Section 116525.

2. This public water system is known as the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water
Company whose headquarters mailing address is located at 612 Clarion Court, San Luis
Obispo, CA 93402.

3. The legal owner of the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company water
system is Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company. Las Ventanas Ranch
Mutual Benefit Water Company, therefore, is responsible for compliance with all statutory
and regulatory drinking water requirements and the conditions set forth in this permit.

4. The public water system for which the permit application has been submitted is as
described briefly below (a more detailed description of the permitted system is described in
the attached Permit Report):

Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company is a community system serving
55 residential service connections with approximately 165 consumers. The system has
two active wells, each of which produces 110 gallons per minute; total production is 220
gallons per minute.



Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company
June 25, 2008

And WHEREAS:

1.

Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company has submitted all of the required
information relating to the existing operation of the Las Ventanas Ranch Water System.

The County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services has evaluated all of the
information submitted by the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company and
has conducted a physical investigation of the existing Las Ventanas Ranch Water System.

The County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services has been delegated
authority to issue domestic water supply permits pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 116540.

THEREFORE: The County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services has
determined the following:

1.

The Las Ventanas Ranch Water System meets the criteria for and is hereby classified as a
community water system.

The applicant has demonstrated that the existing Las Ventanas Ranch Water System has
sufficient source capacity to serve the anticipated water demand for at least 10 years.

The design of the proposed water system complies with the Water Works Standards and all
applicable regulations.

The applicant has demonstrated adequate technical, managerial, and financial capacity to
operate reliably the proposed water system.

Provided the following conditions are complied with, the Las Ventanas Ranch Water
System should be capable of providing water to consumers that is pure, wholesome, and
potable and in compliance with statutory and regulatory drinking water requirements at all
times.

THE LAS VENTANAS RANCH MUTUAL BENEFIT WATER COMPANY
IS HEREBY ISSUED THIS DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY PERMIT TO
OPERATE THE LAS VENTANAS RANCH WATER SYSTEM.

The Las Ventanas Ranch Water System shall comply with the following permit conditions:

1.

California Safe Drinking Water Act

The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall comply with all State
laws applicable to public water systems, including, but not limited to the Health and Safety
Code and any regulations, standards, or orders adopted there under.



Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company
June 25, 2008

Operator Certification Program

2. The distribution system shall be operated by personnel who have been certified in
accordance with the Regulations Relating to Certification of Distribution System, California
Code of Regulations, Title 22. The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company
will need a D1 certified operator for the operation of the water system.

Cross-Connection Control Program

3. The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall comply with Title 17 of
the California Code of Regulations (CCR), to prevent the water system and treatment
facilities from being contaminated from possible cross-connections. The Las Ventanas
Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall maintain a program for the protection of the
domestic water system against backflow from premises having dual or unsafe water
systems in accordance with Title 17. All backflow prevention devices shall be tested
annually.

Approved Sources

4. The only sources approved for potable water supply are listed below. The Las Ventanas
Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall provide reliable chlorination treatment for the
distribution system at all times and maintain a chlorine residual of minimum of 0.5-1.0 mg/l
at the storage tanks.

Gk T s R 7 RS B oo Pk
Well A Active 4000815-001
Well B Active 4000815-002

5. No changes, additions, or modifications shall be made to the sources or treatment
mentioned in Conditions No. 4 unless an amended water permit has first been obtained
from Environmental Health Services.

Water Quality Monitoring

6. The existing sources shall continued to be analyzed for, and prior to using a new or inactive
well for domestic purposes, bacteriological and complete chemical analysis of the water
produced, including secondary standards and inorganic chemicals shall be submitted to
Environmental Health Services, to determine compliance with the California Drinking Water
Quality Standards. The analyses shall be made by an approved state certified laboratory
and shall be submitted electronically on state approved forms.

7. The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall analyze at least one
sample from its distribution system monthly for bacteriological quality in accordance with its
approved bacteriological sample-siting plan. A bacteriological analyses report shall be
submitted to this office by the tenth of the month following sampling.

8. The Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company shall contact this office by
phone concerning any acute violation or the occurrence of a hazardous situation. MCL
violations will require public notification and corrective action.



Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company
June 25, 2008

This permit supersedes all previous domestic water supply permits issued for this public water
system and shall remain in effect unless and until it is amended, revised, reissued, or declared
to be null and void by the County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services. This
permit is non-transferable. Should the Las Ventanas Ranch Mutual Benefit Water Company
Water System undergo a change of ownership, the new owner must apply for and receive a
new domestic water supply permit.

Any change in the source of water for the water system, any modification of the method of
treatment as described in the Permit Report, or any addition of distribution system storage
reservoirs shall not be made unless an application for such change is submitted to the County
of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Services.

This permit shall be effective as of the date shown below.

FOR COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Curtis Batson :
Director, Environmental Health Services

Dated: June 25, 2008




LAS VENTANAS RANCH WATER SYSTEM
SYSTEM # 4000815
WATER QUALITY MONITORING SCHEDULE

WELL A (4000815-001) Source Code

Last Due
Chemical Frequency Completed Again
Nitrate Annually 03/2006 07/2008
Inorganic Chemicals (IOCs) Every 3 years 03/2006 03/2009
Asbestos-waived
Nitrite Every 3 years 03/2006 03/2009
Secondary Standards Every 3 years 03/2006 03/2009
Thiobencarb-waived
Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs) Every 3-6 years 03/2006 03/2009
Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SOCs)
Atrazine Once 03/2006 Completed
Simazine Once 03/2006 Completed

Radioactivity (Gross Alpha) Initially quarterly for a year, 03/2006 DUE NOW

then every 3-9 years
Lead & Copper ** Once every 6 months

for a year, annually

for 2 years, then every

3 years
Total Trihalomethanes/Haloacetic Acids (TTHM/HAAS)
Perchlorate DUE NOW

Monitoring waiver extended

ok

Samples to be collected at the consumers tap. All efforts should be made to use the same
collection sites during all sampling periods. Results to be submitted with form 141-A
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LAS VENTANAS RANCH WATER SYSTEM
SYSTEM # 4000815
WATER QUALITY MONITORING SCHEDULE

WELL B (4000815-002) Source Code

Last Due
Chemical Frequency Completed Again
Nitrate Annually 07/2005 07/2008
Inorganic Chemicals (I0OCs) Every 3 years 07/2005 07/2008
Asbestos-waived
Nitrite Every 3 years 07/2005 07/2008
Secondary Standards Every 3 years 07/2005 07/2008
Thiobencarb-waived
Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs) Every 3-6 years 03/2006 03/2009
Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SOCs)
Aftrazine Once 03/2006 Completed
Simazine Once 03/2006 Completed

Radioactivity (Gross Alpha) Initially quarterly for a year, 03/2006 DUE NOW

then every 3-9 years
Lead & Copper ** Once every 6 months

for a year, annually

for 2 years, then every

3 years
Total Trihalomethanes/Haloacetic Acids (TTHM/HAAS)
Perchlorate DUE NOW

* Monitoring waiver extended

*%

Samples to be collected at the consumers tap. All efforts should be made to use the same
collection sites during all sampling periods. Results to be submitted with form 141-A
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